PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3278863

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |
| SEQUENCE: | 1 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| LEONARD J. LAVASSER | 03/20/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ELECTRO MOTOR, INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 411 CENTURY COURT | |
| City: | PINEY FLATS | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37686 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6987338 |
| Patent Number: | 7518274 |
| Patent Number: | 6952062 |
| Patent Number: | 7265468 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 423-538-5303

Email: dmancl@electromtr.com

Correspondent Name: DENNIS MANCL

Address Line 1: 411 CENTURY COURT

Address Line 4: PINEY FLATS, TENNESSEE 37686

NAME OF SUBMITTER:ROBERT J. HARTERSIGNATURE:/Robert J. Harter/DATE SIGNED:03/24/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=u-assign-ground-24#page1.tif source=u-assign-motor-24#page1.tif source=u-assign-seal-24#page1.tif

PATENT 503232245 REEL: 035238 FRAME: 0540

source=u-assign-water-24#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035238 FRAME: 0541

Whereas, I, Leonard J. Lavasser of Randolph, VT hereafter referred to as, "patentee" did obtain a United States Patent for an invention entitled:

GROUND STRAP FOR A MOTOR HAVING A PLASTIC HOUSING

which issued as patent number 6,987,338 on January 17, 2006; and whereas I am now a co-owner of said patent, and

Whereas, Electro Motor, Inc. of Piney Flats, TN, herein referred to as, "assignee" whose mailing address is 411 Century Court, Piney Flats, TN 37686 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Leonard J. Lavasser (patentee)

date

3/20/2015

Whereas, I, Leonard J. Lavasser of Randolph, VT hereafter referred to as, "patentee" did obtain a United States Patent for an invention entitled:

MOTOR BRACKET WITH INTEGRAL TERMINALS

which issued as patent number 7,518,274 on April 14, 2009; and whereas I am now a co-owner of said patent, and

Whereas, Electro Motor, Inc. of Pincy Plats, TN, herein referred to as, "assignee" whose mailing address is 411 Century Court, Pincy Flats, TN 37686 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the putentee, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Leonard J. Lavasser (patentee)

date

3/20/2015

Whereas, I, Leonard J. Lavasser of Randolph, VT hereafter referred to as, "patentee" did obtain a United States Patent for an invention entitled:

SEAL AND BEARING ASSEMBLY FOR A MOTOR

which issued as patent number 6,952,062 on October 4, 2005; and whereas I am now a co-owner of said patent, and

Whereas, Electro Motor, Inc. of Pincy Flats, TN, herein referred to as, "assignee" whose mailing address is 411 Century Court, Pincy Flats, TN 37686 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignce the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Lconard J. Lavasser (pateintee)

date

3/20/2015

Whereas, I, Leonard I. Lavasser of Randolph, VT hereafter referred to as, "patentee" did obtain a United States Patent for an invention entitled:

WATER REPELLENT MOTOR SLEEVE

which issued as patent number 7,265,468 on September 4, 2007; and whereas I am now a co-owner of said patent, and

Whereas, Electro Motor, Inc. of Pincy Plats, TN, herein referred to as, "assignee" whose mailing address is 411 Century Court, Pincy Flats, TN 37686 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Leonard J. Lavasser (patentee)

mar 3/20/2015

PATENT REEL: 035238 FRAME: 0545